Agenda - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills

Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 1 - Senedd Gareth Price

Meeting date: 23 January 2019 Committee Clerk

Meeting time: 09.15 0300 200 6565

SeneddEIS@assembly.wales

Private pre-meeting (09.15-09.25)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of

interest

2 Paper(s) to note
(Pages 1 - 40)

Attached Documents:

EIS(5)-02-19(P1) Letter from Nusrat Ghani MP to Chair

EIS(5)-02-19(P2) Letter from the Chair of the Finance Committee to Chair
EIS(5)-02-19(P3) Letter from the South Wales Trunk Road Agency to Chair
EIS(5)-02-19(P4) Letter from the Minister for Economy and Transport to Chair
EIS(5)-02-19(P5) Letter to Chair from Transport for Wales

,Ff Cynulliad National
/’ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales



City Deals update: Cardiff Capital Region

(09.25-10.25) (Pages 41 - 57)

Councillor Andrew Morgan, Leader of the Cardiff Capital Region City Deal
Kellie Beirne, Director, Cardiff Capital Region City Deal

Attached Documents:
EIS(5)-02-19(P6) Research Briefing
EIS(5)-02-19(P7) Evidence from Cardiff Capital Region

Break (10.25-10.35)

City Deals update: Swansea Bay City Region

(10.35-11.35) (Pages 58 - 62)

Councillor Rob Stewart, Leader of the Swansea Bay City Region Deal

Attached Documents:
EIS(5)-02-19(P8) Evidence from Swansea Bay City Region

Traffic Commissioner for Wales: Annual scrutiny

(11.35-12.30) (Pages 63 - 83)

Nick Jones, Traffic Commissioner for Wales

Attached Documents:
EIS(5)-02-19(P9) Research Briefing
EIS(5)-02-19(P10) Second Annual Report to the Welsh Government by the

Traffic Commissioner for Wales



Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the

public from item 7

Scoping Paper: Regional Skills Partnerships
(12.30-12.35) (Pages 84 - 93)

Attached Documents:
EIS(5)-02-19(P11) Scoping Paper: Regional Skills Partnerships



EIS(5)-02-19(P1) Agenda ltem 2

Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru
Pwyllgor yr Economi, Seilwaith a 
[...]
nd Wales during May 2018 to reiterate that message,
which was also emphasised in the Interim Summary of Responses.

Your letter refers to decisions made by the Traffic Commissioner for Wales
and the police. The Traffic Commissioners are independent of Government,
reflecting their quasi-judicial role. Decisions on the suitability of individual
applicants for permits are for them to determine, and not something in which
Ministers can intervene. Similarly, the Department cannot interfere with the
rightful exercise of police powers. If you would like further information on any
of these cases you will need to contact the relevant enforcement bodies.

Yours sincerely,

Pack Page 6



EIS(5)-02-19(P2)

Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru
Pwyllgor yr Economi, Seilwaith a Sgiliau

National Assembly for Wales
Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee

Llyr Gruffydd AM
Chair of the Finance Committee

18 October 2018

Dear Llyr,

Funding for major infrastructure projects - Mutual Investment Model

At its meeting on 3 October 2018, the Economy, Infrastructure and Skills
Committee received briefing from Professor Gerry Holtham on financing for
infrastructure projects and from Welsh Government officials on the Mutual
Investment Model (MIM). | am writing to you to highlight some of the Committees

concerns following those briefing sessions.

MIM reflects learning from the past use of PFl and PPP, and seeks to recognise
where risk can effectively be transferred and where it cannot. The Committee was
pleased to hear that soft services would not be included in a MIM and that
provision for active contract management would be built in to the project from the
start. In addition, a set of standardised contracts that seek to deliver community
benefits and a return on any refinancing gains should deliver further
improvements and greater value for money on previous models.

Although there are still questions around the availability of skilled, experienced
staff able to deliver the improved contr
[...]
r.

Yours sincerely,

&ma it

James Price
Prif Weithredwr / Chief Executive

Pack Page 40



Agenda Item 3

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 41



EIS(5)-02-19(P7)

Evidence submission — City Deals and the Regional Economies of Wales

Current position Cardiff Capital Region City Deal and next steps

City Deal has a clearly articulated ‘ten point plan’ that sets out a direction of travel for the
Cardiff Capital Region. This depicts the inflection point we are at, and some of the key
principles emerging that are shaping the course of the Deal, and arguably more significantly,
the economic future of the region. The ‘ten point plan’ is aimed at fundamentally evolving the
City Deal and has now been converted into City Deal’s new work programme and conveys
the success factors critical to the future viability, relevance and legitimacy of City Deal.

In brief, the ‘ten point plan’ outlines contextually issues of under-competitiveness, low
productivity and dependency on government and other forms of assistance. The data shows
clear trends and patterns — not just around sectoral and industrial issues — but social and
place-based ones too. There are some big cultural issues to front up to, especially around
the ways in which ‘failure’ and ‘risk’ are perceived and managed. There is also a key
differentiation to make in the future around value/ wealth creation and extraction and
ensuring we are able to distinguish between the two. In the light of the fact there are unlikely
to be future City Deals at UK Government-level, (with all new investment to be channelled
through the UK-wide Industrial Strategy and competitive-based funds such as the ISCF,
Global Research Fund, Industrial Fellowships and Shared Prosperity), there is a strong need
to ensure the Cardiff Capital Region City Deal investment fund remains ‘evergreen’ and is
able to live off its interest and not its capital. City Deal is a significant programme — but it is
not a panacea. By itself, it is not enough to move the 
[...]
er 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 84



	Agenda
	2 Paper(s) to note
	2018 05 16 Nusrat Ghani MP
	2019 01 08 Letter from Nusrat Ghani MP to Chair (p1)
	2019 01 08 Letter from Nusrat Ghani MP to Chair (p2)
	EIS(5)-02-19(P2) Letter from the Chair of the Finance Committee to Chair
	2018 10 18 Chair to Chair of Finance Committee
	2019 01 07 Letter to the Chair EIS from Finance Chair

	EIS(5)-02-19(P3) Letter from the South Wales Trunk Road Agency to Chair
	2018 10 11 Letter to South Wales Trunk Road Agent from EIS chair
	2018 12 18 Letter from South Wales Trunk Road Agency to Chair
	2018 12 18 Letter from South Wales Trunk Road Agency to Chair - Annex A
	June 2016
	National Approach for Road and Street Works in Wales
	1.0 Introduction 2
	2.0 Background 3
	3.0 What are the Main Issues? 4
	4.0 The Approach for Road and Street Works 4
	5.0 Key Interventions 5
	A. Improving the Planning, Co-ordination and Implementation of Road and Street Works 5
	B. Improving the Delivery of Major Transport Projects 7
	C. Improving Communication with the Public and Business 7
	D. Skills and Training 7
	E. Culture 8
	Appendix 1 – Summary of Actions 9
	Appendix 2 - Road and Street Works Legislation 11
	New Roads and Street Works Act 1991 11
	Traffic Management Act 2004 11
	Statutory Instruments 11
	Traffic Manager Role 12
	1.0  Introduction
	Road works and street works are essential to enable the road network and the services within it to be maintained and improved. However they also have the potential to cause significant traffic disruption and delay. The Welsh Government is committed to...
	Welsh Ministers are directly responsible for the motorway and trunk road network in Wales. There are over 75 miles of motorway and over 1000 miles of trunk road. This Approach for Road and Street Works details actions that the Welsh Government will ta...
	The Welsh Government can also make new Regulations and introduce new Codes of Practice for the street works industry in Wales. This Approach 
[...]
ins a full listing of current Wales Statutory Instruments and may be accessed via the following link: http://www.whauc.com

	Traffic Manager Role
	Every highway authority in England and Wales must appoint a Traffic Manager and the role of the Traffic Manager is ‘to perform such tasks as the authority considers will assist it to perform the network management duty’ (Traffic Management Act, SI 17(...
	The network management duty on the local authority’s network is prioritised according to the sensitivity of that part of the network to traffic disruption. Each local authority should have developed hierarchies of their network to ensure that they foc...
	If a local authority fails to manage their network effectively a Traffic Director could be appointed by the Welsh Government to run their network management affairs, at their expense.
	The primary objective of the network management duty is for every local authority to make the best use of existing roads for the benefit of all road users. The Traffic Management Act allows an authority to take action deemed reasonably practicable to ...




	EIS(5)-02-19(P4) Letter from the Minister for Economy and Transport to Chair
	2018 12 10 Budget letter to the Cabinet Secretary for E&T
	2019 01 14 Letter from Minister for Economy and Transport re Welsh Government Draft Budget 2019-20

	EIS(5)-02-19(P5) Letter to Chair from Transport for Wales

	3 City Deals update: Cardiff Capital Region
	EIS(5)-02-19(P7) Evidence from Cardiff Capital Region

	4 City Deals update: Swansea Bay City Region
	5 Traffic Commissioner for Wales: Annual scrutiny
	EIS(5)-02-19(P10) Second Annual Report to the Welsh Government by the Traffic Commissioner for Wales

	7 Scoping Paper: Regional Skills Partnerships





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 23 January 

2019 

Meeting time: Times Not Specified

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5152 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Russell George AM (Chair) 

Hefin David AM 

Vikki Howells AM 

Mark Reckless AM 

David J Rowlands AM 

Jack Sargeant AM 

Bethan Sayed AM 

Joyce Watson AM 

Witnesses: 

Andrew Morgan, Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough 

Council 

Kellie Beirne, Cardiff Capital Region City Deal 

Rob Stewart, Swansea Bay City Region 

Nick Jones, Traffic Commissioner for Wales and the West 

Midlands 

Mark James, Swansea Council 

http://senedd.tv/


Committee Staff: 

Lara Date (Second Clerk) 

Robert Lloyd-Williams (Deputy Clerk) 

Phil Boshier (Researcher) 

Francesca Howorth (Researcher) 

Ben Stokes (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 There were no apologies, substitutions or declarations of interest 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The letters were noted by the Committee 

3 City Deals update: Cardiff Capital Region  

3.1 Councillor Andrew Morgan and Kellie Beirne answered questions from Committee 

Members 

4 City Deals update: Swansea Bay City Region  

4.1 Councillor Rob Stewart and Mark James answered questions from Committee 

Members 

5 Traffic Commissioner for Wales: Annual scrutiny  

5.1 Nick Jones answered questions from Committee Members 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from item 7  

6.1 The Committee agreed the motion 

7 Scoping Paper: Regional Skills Partnerships  

7.1 The Committee discussed the Scoping paper 


